

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
MONROE DIVISION**

JILL HINES, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALEX STAMOS, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:23-cv-00571-TAD-KDM

---

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**LEGAL STANDARDS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

**I. Personal Jurisdiction Exists Over All Defendants**..... 3

**A. Defendants have sufficient “minimum contacts” with Louisiana**..... 4

**B. The Assertion of Personal Jurisdiction in Louisiana Is Fair and Reasonable**..... 14

**II. Plaintiffs Have Standing**..... 16

**A. Plaintiffs Have an Article III Interest in Participating in Social-Media Speech Freed From Defendants’ Interference**..... 17

**B. Defendants Fail to Address Plaintiffs’ Self-Censorship Injuries, Which Independently Satisfy Article III**..... 18

**C. Defendants Specifically Target Both Jill Hines and Jim Hoft**. .... 19

**D. Defendants’ “Independent Action” Argument Fails**..... 21

**E. Defendants Have a “Coercive” and “Determinative” Effect on Censorship**..... 24

**F. The Individual Defendants Directed and Controlled Defendants’ Actions**..... 27

**III. Venue Is Proper in the Western District of Louisiana**. .... 28

**IV. The Complaint States Valid Claims For Relief**..... 29

**A. Defendants’ First Amendment Defense Is Meritless**..... 29

**B. The Complaint States a Valid Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)**. .... 34

**C. The Complaint Alleges a Valid Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983**. .... 45

**D. The Complaint States Valid State-Law Claims**..... 60

**E. The Individual Defendants Should Not Be Dismissed**. .... 64

**CONCLUSION** ..... 64

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.*,  
398 U.S. 144 (1970) ..... 33, 53

*Ainsworth v. Moffett Eng’g, Ltd.*,  
716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Arabie v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.*,  
89 So. 3d 307 (La. 2012)..... 61

*Armstrong v. Ashley*,  
2023 WL 2005263 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 50

*Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court*,  
480 U.S. 102 (1987) ..... 13

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 3, 20

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*,  
372 U.S. 58 (1963) ..... 42

*Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001) ..... 60

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 24, 25

*Biakanja v. Irving*,  
320 P.2d 16 (Cal. 1958) ..... 63

*Boyce v. Andrew*,  
510 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 33

*Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic*,  
506 U.S. 263 (1993) ..... 38, 41, 44

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 288 (2001) ..... 54, 55

*Brown v. Flowers Industries, Inc.*  
688 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 13

*Bryan v. City of Madison*,  
213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 41

*Buchanan v. City of New York*,  
556 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 33

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*,  
471 U.S. 462 (1985) ..... 11

*Calder v. Jones*,  
465 U.S. 783 (1984) ..... 5, 8

*Cantu v. Moody*,  
933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 43

*Carmona v. Leo Ship Mgmt., Inc.*,  
924 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 3

*Cedillo v. Standard Oil Co. of Tex.*,  
261 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1958)..... 2

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 19

*Collins v. Womancare*,  
878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 53

*Corey Airport Servs., Inc. v. City of Atlanta*,  
No. 1:04-CV-3243-CAP, 2005 WL 8158628 (N.D. Ga. July 15, 2005)..... 31

*Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans*,  
642 F.Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986)..... 18

*Crompton Corp. v. Clariant Corp.*,  
221 F. Supp. 2d 683 (M.D. La. 2002) ..... 13, 14

*Crowe v. Lucas*,  
595 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 49, 50

*Danziger & De Llano, L.L.P. v. Morgan Verkamp, L.L.C.*,  
24 F.4th 491 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 3, 11

*Defense Distributed v. Grewal*,  
971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14

*DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.*,  
804 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14

*Dennis v. Sparks*,  
449 U.S. 24 (1980) ..... 53

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 26

*Dietz v. Dietz*,  
2009 WL 2707402 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2009) ..... 9

*Dombroski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 42

*Dykes v. Hosemann*,  
743 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 49

*Electronic Frontier Found. v. Global Equity Mgmt. (SA) Pty Ltd.*,  
290 F. Supp. 3d 923 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... 9

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 26

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 56

*Frazier v. Bd. of Trustees of Nw. Miss. Reg’l Med. Ctr.*,  
765 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 53

*Frederick Douglass Foundation, Inc. v. District of Columbia*,  
No. 21-7108, 2023 WL 5209556 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2023) ..... 41

*Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert*,  
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 53

*Hawbecker v. Hall*,  
88 F.Supp.3d 723 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... 29

*Hoai v. Vo*,  
935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 53

*Hobbs v. Hawkins*,  
968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 49

*Holdiness v. Stroud*,  
808 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 38

*Hughes v. Superior Court of California*,  
339 U.S. 460 (1950) ..... 34

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945) ..... 4

*Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.*,  
470 P.3d 571 (Cal. 2020) ..... 61

*Jackson v. Pantazes*,  
810 F.2d 426 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 53

*Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council of New York, Inc.*,  
968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 31, 32, 34, 43

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*,  
465 U.S. 770 (1984) ..... 8

*Kentucky v. Graham*,  
473 U.S. 159 (1985) ..... 56

*King v. Dogan*,  
31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 2

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 42, 43

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 19

*Lee v. Driscoll*,  
871 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 33

*Lichtman v. Siemens Indus. Inc.*,  
224 Cal. Rptr. 3d 725 (Cal. App. 2017) ..... 63

*Louisiana Division of Sons of Confederate Veterans v. City of Natchitoches*,  
370 F. Supp. 3d 692 (W.D. La. 2019)..... 52

*Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Company*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982) ..... 45, 46

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 21

*Luv N’ Care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.*,  
438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 13

*McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins*,  
381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 56

*Mississippi Interstate Express, Inc. v. Transpo, Inc.*,  
681 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 13

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023) ..... 17, 21, 23, 24, 27, 38, 44, 52, 54, 57

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 6425697 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023). 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 26, 46, 50, 51,  
55, 58, 59

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2023 WL 2578260 (W.D. La. Mar. 20, 2023) .....	2, 3, 15, 17
<i>N.J. Bankers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 49 F.4th 849 (3d Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....	52
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25, 30, 31, 59
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	25, 59
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	60
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 791 P.2d 587 (Cal. 1990) .....	62
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Penkoski v. Bowser</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	33
<i>Pfannstiel v. City of Marion</i> , 918 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	53
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	41
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	44, 59
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Ct.</i> , 413 P.3d 656 (Cal. 2018) .....	63
<i>Rumsfeld v. Found. for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	16
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980) .....	10
<i>Ruston Gas Turbines, Inc. v. Donaldson Co., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Sangha v. Navig8 ShipManagement Priv. Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Shaw v. Villanueva</i> , 918 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Southern U.S. Trade Ass’n v. Unidentified Parties</i> , 2011 WL 2457859 (E.D. La. June 16, 2011) .....	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) (Thomas, J., concurring).....	41
<i>SwissDigital USA Co. v. Wenger S.A.</i> , No. 6:21-CV-00453, 2022 WL 1477625 (W.D. Tex. May 10, 2022).....	2

*Trask v. Peake*,  
 1992 WL 59389 (E.D. La. Mar. 17, 1992)..... 9

*United States v. Taren-Palma*,  
 997 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 39

*United States v. Veneri*,  
 635 F. Supp. 1259 (M.D.N.C. 1986)..... 39

*United States v. Wilson*,  
 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 31

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 10, 11, 13

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 43

*Washington v. Davis*,  
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ..... 60

*West v. Atkins*,  
 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 45

*Wickersham v. City of Columbia*,  
 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 34

*Wien Air Alaska, Inc., v. Brandt*,  
 195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 5, 7

*Woods v. Edwards*,  
 51 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 64

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
 444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 13

*X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki*,  
 196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 32

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.*,  
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 19

**Constitutional Provisions**

LA. CONST. art. I, § 7..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 43, 44

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3542 ..... 61

La. Rev. Stat. § 13:3201..... 3

**Other Authorities**

14D CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §  
 3806.1 (3d ed. 2004) ..... 29
